
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KAREN CAPONE,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

Defendant/Respondent.

Case No. SC11-849

Lower Tribunal No. 3D09-3331

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF
THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**RESPONDENT PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.'S
BRIEF OPPOSING JURISDICTION**

Gary L. Sasso
Florida Bar Number: 622575
Joseph Hagedorn Lang, Jr.
Florida Bar Number: 059404
Leah A. Sevi
Florida Bar Number: 087283
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
Corporate Center Three
at International Plaza
4221 W. Boy Scout Boulevard
P.O. Box 3239
Tampa, FL 33601-3239
Telephone: (813) 223-7000
Facsimile: (813) 229-4133

Geoffrey J. Michael
Florida Bar Number: 86152
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Facsimile: (202) 942-5999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT LACKS CONFLICT JURISDICTION.....	4
A. The Third District’s Decision Does Not Conflict With <i>Niemi v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i>, 862 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	4
B. The Third District’s Decision Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Decision In <i>Totura & Co., Inc. v. Williams</i>, 754 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 2000).....	7
C. The Third District’s Decision Does Not Conflict With <i>Migliore v. Migliore</i>, 717 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), Or With <i>Harris v. Harris</i>, 670 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	7
II. IN ANY EVENT, THE DECISION DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aravena v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 928 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 2006)	4, 7
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 670 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Migliore v. Migliore</i> , 717 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Niemi v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 862 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Totura & Co., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 754 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 2000)	3, 7
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	6
STATUTES	
§ 768.20, Fla. Stat.	1, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	3, 4
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(b)	2, 8
